Robert Grubbs Jr.
= | ConCHO Senior Envit?)nr?lgltallg;ordisnatgr

April 25, 2016

0il Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Crossman 25 State #1
30-15-38948
Sec. 24, T255-R27E
Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed revised
work plan for the above captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial
report dated October 20, 2014.

Background

The release was caused by torrential rains that resulted in mass flooding. Flood waters
washed tanks, debris, and pad material downstream. 280 bbls of oil and 100 bbls of
produced water were lost and unrecoverable. GL Environmental Inc. (GLE) was
contracted by the State Land Office to complete a site survey combined with a sampling
and analysis effort of the affected portions of the draw. GLE identified one sample with
elevated chloride concentrations on the pad through composite sampling of 3 discrete
samples.

After discussions with OCD, COG conducted additional sampling on October 14, 2015 to
further identify the areas of contamination at sample point T- 5 with discrete samples.
(See attached map)

On January 21, 2016, COG met with Bradford Billings, Mike Bratcher and Heather
Patterson in the Artesia, OCD District 2 office to discuss sample results and closure of
this site. At this meeting, it was decided to install a temporary well in the vicinity of the
T-5 sample location. A water sample will be collected from the temporary well and a
surface water sample will be collected immediately upstream of the pad location.

On March 8, 2016, a tlemporary well (TW-1) was installed at the CrossmAn well pad.

The well was completed to a total depth of approximately 21 feet below ground surface.
The well was developed by installing a submersible pump into the well and purging
approximately 40 gallons of water from the well. The purge water was stored onsite in a
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55 gallon drum. After development, the well was allowed to stabilize for approximately
48 hours.

On March 10, 2016, COG personnel met with SLO representatives at Crossman well pad.
The temporary well was purged three (3) casing volumes of water with a clean
disposable bailer. The well was allowed to recover while a surface water sample was
collected from pooled water in the draw upgradient of the Crossman well pad. Once this
sample was collected, a new disposable bailer was lowered into TW-1 and a sample
collected. Both sets of samples were placed into laboratory supplied sample containers
and placed on ice for transport to the laboratory for analysis of chlorides by EPA method
300.0.

Results of the sample analyses showed the water upgradient in the pooled surface water
to contain 1,150 mg/L of chlorides. The sample from the temporary well (TW-1)
exhibited a chloride concentration of 2,160 mg/L. These sample results were submitted
to both OCD and SLO for review on March 18, 2016.

On April 1, 2016, COG received e-mail from Mr. Bradford Billings with the OCD stating
that the sample results are consistent with historical and background chloride levels,
and COG can plug and abandon the temporary well.

On April 12, 2016, the temporary well was plugged.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results, and Engineered berm

The pad area was divided into 5 quadrants for sampling purposes. Chloride
concentrations were elevated in three of the sampling areas (T-2, T-3 and T-5) which
were above the NMOCD’s target of 1,000 mg/kg for the remediation of chlorides (see
attached site diagram). All excavated material will be sent to a proper disposal and will
not be reused for any backfill or berm material.

On February 11, 2016, COG met with Mr. Will Barnes and Mr. Robert Kasuboski with
SLO at the Crossman well pad to discuss SLO requirements for an engineered berm for
erosion control and reconstruction of the pad. On March 15, 2016, an engineered berm
and reconstruction plan was submitted by Smith Engineering, a third party engineering
firm to SLO for approval. On March 18, 2016, the reconstruction and engineered berm
plan was approved by the SLO.

On April 1, 2d16, Concho received an email from Bradford Billings with the OCD, stating
that after concurrence with the SLO, OCD is requesting that the area of T-2 and T-3 be
excavated to a depth of 2 feet, and the area of T-5 be excavated to a depth of 10 feet.
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Work Plan

COG proposes the following excavations:

T1 - No Excavation

T2 — Excavate 2, approximate 100’ x 100’ area
T3 - Excavate 2’, approximate 100’ x 100’ area
T4 — No Excavation

Ts — Excavate 10’, approximate 75’ x 100’ area

An engineered berm will be constructed around the Crossman pad area after the soil
remediation is completed.

COG Operating LLC would like to begin the remediation process based on approval of
this work plan. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns at
(432) 661-6601.

Sincerely,

Robert Grubbs Jr.

7..«4—*/7(—-/-

Senior Environmental Coordinator

Enclosed

(1) C-141 Initial (Copy)
(2) Site Diagram and Summary Table
(3) Laboratory Analysis
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State of New Mexico
Encrgy Mincrals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM B7505

Fonn C-141
Revasad Az 8, 2001

Subnut | Copy 1o approprale Distact Otfice m

accordance with 19 (5 20 NMAC

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

Initial Repot 1 Final Repon

Namc of Company, COG Operating LLC

Contact Rabert McNeill

Address: 600 West fihnois Avenue, Midland TX 79701

Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: Crossman 25 Sintc #1H Facility Type. Bottery

| Surface Ownicr. Federal | Mincral Owner, Federal | APl No. 10-015-38948 |
____LOCATION OF RELEASE _
Unit Letter | Section { Township | Renge | Fevl fomthe | Nornh/South Line | Tee! ffom the | East/West Lie Counly
A 25 255 37E RE] Nonh 30’ Eusl Cddy
Lutituded2 1073265861973 Longitude -104 136304581729
_NATURE OF RELEASE B -

Type of Release Vohune of Release Volune Recovened
| O:l nnd Produced Waler 280 bbls Ol . 100 bbls PW 0 bbls il ; 0 bbls PV

Source of Release Date nd Houwr of Occumence Date and llour of Dscovery

Flond wolers washied batiery nway.

51972014 11:00 om

Waos Immediate Notice Given?

2/19/2014 1 B0 om

IFTYES, To Whom?

Mike Braicher - OCD

Douie and Hour. 97222014 8 00 om (phone call)
ITYES, Volume Impacting She Watercourse
Unknown

Yes ) No {3 Not Required

[ Bv Whom?! _Robent McNelll
Was a Wolercorse Renched?

B Yes O No

112 Walescourse was Impecied, Deseribe Fully *

Torrential mins caused flood walers to rise. Waters oves ran the locolinn, Ioking tanks ond equipiment awny with the water. Most ofthe pad was 1zken sway
with the flond weiers os well. Tenks and equipment was loented opproximately 2 miks Rarther down the amayo. The stee] 1anks were emply and the
[iberghss tanks were lom apart

Descnbe Couse of Prabkem ond Remetial Action Token ®

Descnibe Asea Affected and Cleanup Action Taken ®

The imprcted area shaws no signs of hydrocarbon or brine impocs Once the aren dries ot and is accessible 1o heavy equipment we will conduct o mon:
thorough search of the aren for hydrocarbon impact Equipment will be removed from the draw and disposed of at an NMOCD gpproved focilny

[ hereby certily Mt the information piven obove is tsue and compleic 1o the best of my knowledpe ond understand 1hat pursuant to NMOCD rukes and
regulations of] operatnrs are requured to repori and'er file certuin release notifications end perfom comective actions for rekases which may endanges
public health or the environment. The acceptance of'a C-141 veport by the NMOCD marked ns “Final Repon” does not relieve tlie aperator of lmbility
should their operations have failed 1o adequately investigote ond remediale contomingtion that poss o threst to ground woler. surface woter, hunon healil
or the environment  In oddition, NMOCD aceeptance of o C- 141 report does nol relieve the apernlor af responsibility for complmnce with ony other

i

Tedersl state. or lecal lnws ond/or repubilions.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

A

Printed Nome _ Amando Trujillo |

Swunolbre

Approved by Environmental Specialist |

Tk Senior Environments! Coorlinator Approval Date Expuation Dale
E-mail Address pipuiillofenncha.com Condttions of Approval | Auached [3

Dute _Ogaber 0. 2014 Phone 575-748-6940 i
* Altach Additional Shecets If Necessary



Report Date: September 10, 2015

Work Order: 15032118

Pnge Number: 1 of 5

Robert Grubls

COG Opernting, LLC
550 W, Texas Avenue
Sulte 100

Midland, TX 79701

Project Location:
Project Nome:

Summary Report

Eddy Co, NM
Crossinan 25 Stote

Report Date:

Work Order:

Septemmber 18, 2015

15082118

A AR R

Dnte Time Dote
Soinple Description Maleix Taoken Tokey llecelved
4029306 T-1 -1 soil 2015-08-19 00:00 2015-08-21
102937 T-1 2 soil 2015.08-19 08:00 2015-08-21
102038 T-10 soil 2015-08-19 00.00 2015-08-21
4102039 T-10' soit 2015-08-10 00:00 2015 08-21
402940 T-18' soil 2015-08-19 (.00 2015 0B 21
102941 T3 1D soll 2015-08-19 00.00 2015 08-21
402912 T-2 0-1' soi 2015.08-19 00.00 2015 08-21
402043 T-22 soil 2015-08-19 00.00 2015-08-21
102044 T-2 { sail 2015.08-19 €0 00 2015 D8-21
402045 T-26 soil 2015-08-19 oo 2015-08-21
402916 T-28 soil 2015-08-19 00.00 2015 08-21
102917 T-2 10/ soil 2015-68-19 00.00 2015-08-21
{02948 T304 soil 2015-08-19 0:00 2015 08-2)
402949 T-32 soil 2015-08-19 C0:00 2015 08-21
402830 T-3 4 sail 2015-D8-19 00:00 2015-08-21
4029351 T-36 sol} 2015.08-19 00:00 2015-08-21
102952 T-38 soit 2015-08-19 00:00 2015-08-21
402053 T-3 10 soil 2015-08-19 60.00 2015 08-21
410285 | T400 ' soil 2015-08-19 00.00 2015.08-21
402855 T-1 2 s0il 2015-08-19 00:00 2015-08-21
402856 T-) 4 soil 2015-08-18 00.00 2015-08-21
103057 T4 6 suil 2015.08.19 040.00 2015-08-21
402058 T-1 8 sail 2015-08-190 | 00:00 2015.08 21
402959 T-110 s0il 2015.08-19 00:00 2015.08-21

TroceAunlysis, Inc

701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite D

Lubliock, TX 78421 1515 » (806} 791-1296
Thas 15 only o susumary  Please, rufer to the complete report package for quahty control data



Report Dale. September 10, 2013

Waork Order: $5082118

Page Number: 2 o §

TP DRO TP GRO
DRO CRo
Snmnlu - rllil! Cude fix Ka fimg Ha
102030 - T-1 0-1° <500 o v <.
402037 - T-1 2 <i00oq <1 )
402038 - T-1 4 <50.0 nae <100
402030 - T-1 @ <50.0 b q. <.00
402048 - T-1 8' <500 b a. <100
402941 - T-1 10* <500 v <:1.00
462042 - 1.2 0-1" <500 n <) O
402043 - T-2 2 <500 n <-).00
402044 - T-2 4' <l <4.80
402046 - T-2 Q' <500 v <|.0H)
402040 - T-2 @' <300 n <:1.00
402047 - T-2 10° <h0.0 y <1.00
4062048 - T.3 01’ <0i0.0 u <..00
402040 - T3 2 <0 n <00
402050 - T-2 q' <500 o <4.00
102051 - T-3 @' <500 o <-{.00
402952 - T-3 8 <i0.0 o <+.00
402863 - T-3 10° <50.0 u <00
402854 - T-4 0.1' <500 n <1.00
402088 - T.4 2* <500 a <1.00
40628450 - T-4 4' <500 u <100
402857 - T-4 O’ <500 n <.1.00
402068 - T-1 @' <@ n < 00
402050 - T-4 10’ <500 <1.00
Sample: 402036 - T-1 8.1?
Purnm Flag Result Units
Chiloride 400 mg/ig 4
Somple: 402937 - T-1 2
Paroin Flog Result Units RL
Chloride 490 mg/lvg ]
Snmple: 402038 - T-1 4",
Param Fley Result Units RL
Chloride 10B mg/hg B
|
|
Sample: 402839 - T-1 G*
Paroin Flag Result Units RL
Cliloride 196 mg/hg 4

TroceAnalysis, lne
This s only a summary. Pleuse, refer to the complele nuport packuge for quahity control dutn.

G701 Aberdeen Ave., Swite D o Lublock, TX 791241515  (806) 791-1296




Report Date: September 10, 2015

Work Order. 15082118

Page Number: 3 of 5

Somple: 402040 - T-1 B’

Param Flog Result Uuits RL
Chloride 392 mg/iy 1
Sample: 402941 - T-1 10°

Paramn Fing Result Units RL
Clhilorite B4.0 mgfg 1
Sample: 402042 - T-2 0-1°

DParnin Flag Result Units RL
Chiloride 1870 me/ig 4
Sample: 402043 - T-2 2

Poram Flag Result Units RL
Cltloride 038 mg/hg 4q
Sample: 402944 - T-2 4°

Parain Flog Result Uuits AL
Chiloride 761 mg/hy 4
Somple: 402045 - T-2 6'

Paroin Flog Resuit Unlts

Chleride 563 mg/lkg o
Somple: 402946 - T-2 8’ ’

Poram Flog Result Units RL
Chiloride 1E8 lllg/l\';_; l
Sample: 402847 - T-2 1D

Paratn Flog Result Units RL
Clitoride 04.0 mg/hg 1

TraceAnalysis, bnc. =

6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9

Lubback, TX 794211515 « (B0G) 794 1298
Thas s only u summary. Please, rcfer to the complete report packoge for quality control data



Report Date Septombier 10, 2015 Work Ortler. 15082118 Puge Nwmnber: 1ol 5

Somiple: 402048 - T-3 0-1°

Parain Flng esult Unlts . RL.~

Clhiloride 11000 gk 1

Sample: 402040 - 'T-3 2'

Param Flny Resull Unlts RL

Chloride 1680 ngfhg l

Sample: 402950 - T-3 ¢'

Puraim Flog fesult Units RL

Cliaride 2RB2 mg/Kpg 4

Sample: 402951 - T-3 6°

Parun Fing flesult Hits RL

Chluride ino mgfikp 4

Sample: 402052 - T-3 &'

Pucnm Flog Aesult Units L

Chlaride 370 mg/hg

Sample: 402063 - T-3 10"

Param Flag Result Units RL

Cliloride <20.0 mg/lvg q

Sample: 402954 - T-4 0-1'

i \
Param ' Flag ' Result Units RL
Chloride 474 mg/lvg il
Sample: 402955 - T-4 2°
Parom Flog Result Units RL
Chloride 180 mg/Kg |

TroceAnalysis, Inc. » 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 0« Lubback, TX 73424-1515 o (BOG) TU4-1206
This s only @ summary. Please, refer to the complelc repori packoge for quehty cuntrol data.



Report Date: September 10, 2015

Wark Order: 15082118

Page Number: 5 of 5

Somple: 402050 - T-4 4’

Parau Flay Result Units RL
Chloride 864 n_lgi’l{g |
Somple: 402057 - T-4 @

Param Fing Result Units RL
Chloride 474 mg/Kg I
Sample: 402058 - T-4 &’

Param Floy Result Units RL
Chilaride 05.0 myg/hg i
Somple: 402052 - T-4 10

Parom Flog Result Unils RL
Chloride <20.0 me/Rg 4

TraceAunlysis, Inc. » 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 0 o
This s ondy a summary, Please, refer to the complete report packege for quality contro! date

Lubbock, TX 79424 1515 » (BOG} 794 1206



Report Date: October 16, 2015

Work Order: 15101530

Poge Ninnher. 1 of 2

Robert Grubls

COG Operating, LLC
550 W, Texns Avemn
Suite 100

Midlnnd, TX 79701

Summary Report

Project Loeation: Eddy Co, NM
Project Name: Crossinn 23 State #1H
Projecl Number;  ENVO15.0002_1

Report Dute:

Work Order:

O

Ortober 16, HHD

15101536

Duic Tine Dt

Smple Duscription Matrix Tidken Tuhen Received
406502 T52 s0il 2015-10-14 00.00 20i5-10-15
406503 T-6 ' soil 2005-10-11 00:00 2 5-10-15
4065044 T-5 ¢ soil Ms-16-11 (100 2ANG10-15
406505 TS & sl 2015-10-14 00.00 015 10-15
HIG506 T-5 10U soil 2p15-10-14 U0 2015-10-15
Snmple: 406502 - T-5 2'

Puarun Flug Rusult Units RL
Chiloride 3400 mgfIg 1
Somple: 406503 - T-5 4°

Purnin ! Flag Resullt Units ftl.
Chlorich 2360 mg/Kg |
Sample: 406504 - T-5 &'

Puram Tlug Ressult Units nL
Chlorid: 1510 mg/ kg l

TraceAnnlysis, lue. »

G701 Abierdenn Ave,, Suite D

Lublbock, TX 70124-1515 e (BUS) 794-1206
This ts unly o summary  Please, refer o the complele report packuge for quality control duta



Report Date: Ocloler 16, 215 Wurk Oeder, 151030 Pagee Nuher. 2 of 2

Sample: 400605 - T-5 8’

Puram lag Rl Uity RL-
Chilorid 1600 mg /Ky e T

Sainple: 4065006 - T-5 10

Paat Fluy flesuht Units fiL
Cl il 1080 mg Ky i

T Auilysis, bne, o 6701 Abendeon Ave,, Smite 9 & Lubbock, X 79124 1517 & (BUb) 191 1296
Thes 15 only o summary Clease, nfer o the complite nepa b package for qualily control ditta



